

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 578
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2024


INFORMAL MICRO ENTERPRISES


578.          SHRI SHAFI PARAMBIL:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) that have been brought under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Lending (PSL) through the Udyam Assist Platform,
State-wise; and

(b) the data on the number of Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) that have got the benefit of priority sector lending after joining the platform?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a) & (b): The State/UT-wise details of number of Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) that have been brought under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Lending (PSL) through the registration on Udyam Assist Platform (UAP), as on November 25, 2024, are given at Annexure. As per the Gazette Notification of Ministry of MSME S.O. 1296(E) dated March 20, 2023 the certificate issued on UAP to IMEs shall be treated at par with Udyam Registration Certificate for the purpose of availing Priority Sector Lending (PSL) Benefits. As informed by Small Industry Bank of India (SIDBI), the data of IMEs that have got the benefit of priority sector lending is not maintained centrally.
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 578 for answer on 28.11.2024.

State/UT-wise number of Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) registered on Udyam Assist
Platform as on 20.11.2024

S. No. Name of the State/UT-wise No. of IMEs registered on UAP
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands                     2,773
2 Andhra Pradesh            14,19,825
3 Arunachal Pradesh                  10,697
4 Assam               2,92,346
5 Bihar            17,76,666
6 Chandigarh                  12,738
7 Chhattisgarh               5,11,834
8 Delhi               2,92,624
9 Goa                  35,279
10 Gujarat            10,83,688
11 Haryana               4,16,896
12 Himachal Pradesh                  52,013
13 Jammu and Kashmir               2,00,632
14 Jharkhand               6,15,918
15 Karnataka            18,00,398
16 Kerala               5,54,202
17 Ladakh                     4,610
18 Lakshadweep                        810
19 Madhya Pradesh            20,27,625
20 Maharashtra            22,33,854
21 Manipur                  38,958
22 Meghalaya                     8,536
23 Mizoram                  11,887
24 Nagaland                  20,522
25 Odisha               8,18,763
26 Puducherry                  33,994
27 Punjab               4,03,402
28 Rajasthan               9,65,620
29 Sikkim                     9,023
30 Tamil Nadu            13,38,907
31 Telangana               9,63,845
32 The Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu                     5,179
33 Tripura               1,73,205
34 Uttarakhand               1,57,523
35 Uttar Pradesh            29,42,337
36 West Bengal            26,54,458

Total         2,38,91,587

